PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name		Execution Date	
Robert TEICHROB				07/19/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	SEVEN GENERATIONS ENERGY LTD.				
Street Address:	2500-300 5TH Avenue S.W.				
Internal Address:	Calgary				
City:	Alberta				
State/Country:	CANADA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 13976		976288	288		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 88792681 Fax Number: 2054886267 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 91000000000000000000000000000000000000					
/				Ē	
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	Birminghan		203		
	Birminghan	, ALABAMA 352	203 01001		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	Birminghan	, ALABAMA 352	203 D1001 ans		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	Birminghan	, ALABAMA 352 206931-30 Donita Eva	203 01001 ans ans/		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

1, Robert Telchrob, residing at 1263 1446 W CALCARCE ("Assignor") state that I am the original and sole inventor of the inventions relating to the

Methods for Drilling and Stimulating Subterranean Formations for Recovering Hydrocarbon and Natural Gas Resources

described in <u>U.S. Patent Application seriel number 13/976.288</u> and <u>International Application</u> <u>number PCT/CA2011/001387</u> (such inventions and description being the "Inventions"). Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Seven Generations Energy Ltd., 2500-300 5th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada (the "Assignee")

a company organized under the laws of Canada, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) <u>U.S.</u> <u>application</u> <u>serial</u> <u>number</u> <u>13/976,288</u> <u>and</u> <u>International</u> <u>Application</u> <u>Number</u> <u>PCT/CA2011/001387</u> (the "Current Applications") and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Applications (including without limitation any and all nonprovisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals of, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignce but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for suid inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal

Page 1 of 2

1/2108076-1

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/976, 288 and Internation Application PCT/CA2011/001387

PATENT REEL: 030855 FRAME: 0497 equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignce or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his name hereto below.

Robert Teichrob

19/13

[PLEASE NOTARIZE THIS DOCUMENT IF POSSIBLE]

[IF NOTARIZATION IS NOT POSSIBLE, PLEASE ASK TWO (2) PERSONS TO WITNESS THE SIGNATURE AND SIGN BELOW]

ton were Signature of Wilness 1

Printed Name of Witness I

Date Judy 19, 2013

Signature of Wilness 2

ame of

Date

Page 2 of 2

1/2508076_1

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/976,288 and Internation Application PCTYCA2011/001387

PATENT REEL: 030855 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 07/23/2013